held on January 22, 2026, has, inter-alia, approved the following in relation to Rights Issue of the Company: 

A Instrument being Issued: Fully paid-up Equity Shares of Face Value of ₹10/- each. 

B Total number of Rights Equity 
Shares and Rights Issue Size: 

77,07,480 fully paid-up Equity Shares aggregating to ₹ 
26,97,61,800/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Ninety-Seven Lakhs 
Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Only) * 
*Assuming full subscription with respect to Rights Equity Shares. 

C Rights Issue Price: ₹ 35 (Rupees Thirty-Five) per fully paid- up Rights Equity Share 
(including premium of ₹ 25/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Only) per 
fully paid-up Rights Equity Share.